

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WSI104

**Stainless steel wall cabinet - 1000x400mm - with sliding glass door - 650mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual: Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet 1000x400mm with Sliding Glass Door

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door. This product is designed for efficient storage in professional kitchen environments. With its modern design and durable material, it provides easy access to your kitchen essentials.

### 2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure wall mounting is secure to prevent the cabinet from falling. Use appropriate fixtures and check load-bearing capacity of the wall.
- Usage: Do not overload the cabinet beyond its capacity. Avoid placing heavy objects on the glass door.
- Glass Door Care: Handle the sliding glass doors with care to prevent breakage. Clean them carefully to avoid scratches.
- Cleaning Products: Use non-abrasive cleaners to avoid damaging surfaces. Avoid harsh chemicals that can corrode stainless steel.
- Children: Keep this product out of reach of children. Ensure the cabinet is installed in a location where children cannot climb or play near it.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSI104
- Dimensions: 1000mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding Glass Doors

### 4. Setup and Installation

#### 1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Measuring Tape
- Wall Anchors

#### 2. Installation Steps:

- Choose a suitable location on the wall where the cabinet will be mounted.
- Using a measuring tape, mark the height at which you want to install the cabinet. Ideally, the bottom of the cabinet should be at eye level or comfortable reach.
- Hold the cabinet against the wall and use a level to ensure it is straight.
- Mark the drill points on the wall through the mounting holes of the cabinet.
- Drill holes and insert wall anchors.
- Secure the cabinet to the wall using screws.
- Confirm that the cabinet is securely mounted and level.

### 5. Operation

- The cabinet features sliding glass doors for easy access. Slide the doors open and closed gently to avoid damaging the glass.
- Organize items inside the cabinet to ensure efficient use of space.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the stainless steel surfaces with a soft cloth or sponge and a mild detergent.
- Rinse with clean water and dry thoroughly to prevent water spots.
- For the glass doors, use a glass cleaner or vinegar solution and a soft microfiber cloth to maintain clarity.
- Inspect the cabinet periodically for signs of wear or damage.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Not Sliding Smoothly: Check for obstructions in the sliding track. Clean the track and ensure that the cabinet is level.
- Cabinet Not Secure: Reassess wall mountings and ensure screws are tight. If necessary, consult a professional for reinforcement.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, comply with local regulations for the disposal of stainless steel and glass. Recycle materials where possible.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für Edelstahl-Wandregal 1000x400mm mit Schiebetür aus Glas

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandregals mit Schiebetür aus Glas. Dieses Produkt wurde speziell für die Lagerung und Präsentation von Lebensmitteln in gewerblichen Küchen und Gastronomiebetrieben entwickelt. Es kombiniert Funktionalität mit hygienischem Edelstahl und modernem Design.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Die maximale Tragfähigkeit der Regale beträgt 100 kg. Überschreiten Sie diese Kapazität nicht, um Verformungen oder Brüche zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, um ein Umfallen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Befestigungsmaterialien, die für die Wandbeschaffenheit geeignet sind.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Glasflächen mit scharfen oder spitzen Gegenständen, um Brüche zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie den Bereich um das Regal frei von Hindernissen, um Sturzverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig, um Sicherheitsrisiken durch verschüttete Flüssigkeiten oder Lebensmittel zu minimieren.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1000 x 400 mm (B x T)
- Höhe: 650 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türen: Schiebetüren aus Sicherheitsglas
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 100 kg
- Einsatzbereich: Innenanwendung

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen Ort zur Montage, der freien Zugang ermöglicht.
- Befestigen Sie die Konsolen an der Wand auf der gewünschten Höhe. Nutzen Sie das geeignete Werkzeug, um sicherzustellen, dass die Konsolen fest verankert sind.
- Hängen Sie das Regal an den Konsolen auf. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Regal safe sitzt.
- Prüfen Sie die Stabilität und justieren Sie bei Bedarf.

## 5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die Produkte gleichmäßig auf den Regalen, um das Gleichgewicht zu gewährleisten.
- Beim Schieben der Türen beachten Sie die Gleitrichtung und legen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf die Türablage.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Edelstahlregal mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Zur Desinfektion verwenden Sie geeignete, lebensmittelechte Desinfektionsmittel.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Gleitschienen der Schiebetüren auf Verschmutzungen oder Ablagerungen.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetüren bewegen sich schwer.
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Verschmutzung oder Beschädigung.
- Problem: Regal ist wackelig.
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Wand- und Konsolenverankerung.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts beachten Sie bitte die geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und recyclebare Materialien.
- Der Edelstahl und das Glas sollten getrennt und gemäß den entsprechenden Recyclingrichtlinien entsorgt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen erreichen Sie uns unter:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast met Glijdeuren 1000x400mm (650mm hoog) - Model WSI104

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Welkom bij de Producthandleiding van de RVS wandkast met glijdeuren. Dit product is ontworpen om een efficiënte, hygiënische en ruimtebesparende opslagoplossing te bieden in professionele keukens en voedselvoorzieningsomgevingen. De wandkast is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig roestvrij staal en uitgerust met duurzame glijdeuren voor eenvoudige toegang.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat u het product volgens de richtlijnen gebruikt om letsel of schade te voorkomen.
- Installatie: Laat de installatie over aan een gekwalificeerde professional om de veiligheid en stabiliteit van de wandkast te waarborgen.
- Gebruik: Open de glijdeuren voorzichtig en zorg ervoor dat er geen zware voorwerpen in de kast worden opgeslagen die de deuren kunnen verstoren of de kast kunnen beschadigen.
- Reiniging: Gebruik voorzichtig schoonmaakmiddelen die geschikt zijn voor roestvrij staal, vermijd schurende middelen om krassen te voorkomen.
- Brandgevaar: Houd de wandkast uit de buurt van brandbare materialen en zorg ervoor dat deze niet wordt blootgesteld aan extreme hitte.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WSI104
- Afmetingen (BxDxH): 1000 x 400 x 650 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Spanning: 230 V
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet specifiek vermeld
- Installatie: Wandmontage

## 4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Voorbereiding: Controleer de geleverde onderdelen en zorg ervoor dat alles aanwezig is voordat u begint met de installatie.
2. Lokatie: Kies een geschikte plaats aan de muur, weg van directe hittebronnen en vochtigheid.
3. Boren: Boor gaten in de muur op basis van de bevestigingspunten van de wandkast. Gebruik een waterpas om te zorgen dat de kast recht hangt.
4. Bevestigen: Bevestig de wandkast stevig met de meegeleverde schroeven en plugs. Zorg ervoor dat deze veilig en stabiel is.
5. Controle: Controleer of de kast goed is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de glijdeuren door ze naar de zijkant te schuiven.
- Plaats\_items zorgvuldig in de kast, zorg ervoor dat de deursystemen niet geblokkeerd worden.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende materialen en doeken.
- Controleer periodiek de scharnieren van de glijdeuren en maak deze indien nodig schoon om een soepele werking te garanderen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Deuren bewegen moeilijk: Controleer op verstoppingen of vuil in de geleiderails en maak deze schoon.
- Kast is instabiel: Controleer of de bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid en de kast goed is gemonteerd.
- Roestvorming: Controleer of het oppervlak goed is onderhouden en gebruik schoonmaakmiddelen bedoeld voor roestvrij staal.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van dit product, zorg ervoor dat het voldoet aan lokale voorschriften voor de verwijdering van metalen en elektronische apparaten. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor bevestiging van de juiste procedure.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen, ondersteuning of service kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in onze producten. Wij wensen u veel plezier met de RVS wandkast WSI104!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable 1000x400mm con Puerta de Cristal Deslizante (650mm de Alto)

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable GGM Gastro. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer durabilidad, funcionalidad y un diseño elegante en su cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este armario está destinado únicamente para uso en entornos comerciales de cocina. No lo use para otros propósitos.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado en una superficie nivelada y resistente.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 100 kg.
- Superficie Caliente: Mantenga una distancia segura de fuentes de calor.
- Limpieza: Use solo productos de limpieza diseñados para acero inoxidable y evite abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Lesiones: Tenga cuidado al manipular el armario durante la instalación para evitar lesiones.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000 x 400 mm
- Altura: 650 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Cristal deslizante
- Peso: 30 kg
- Uso: Apto para entornos de cocina comercial

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, nivel, tornillos, destornillador.
- Instrucciones:
  1. Verifique el contenido de la caja y asegúrese de tener todas las piezas.
  2. Seleccione un lugar adecuado para la instalación.
  3. Use un nivel para marcar los puntos donde se perforarán los agujeros.
  4. Realice las perforaciones con el taladro.
  5. Fije el armario a la pared utilizando los tornillos adecuados.
  6. Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y estable.

## 5. Operación

- Para abrir la puerta de cristal, deslice hacia la izquierda o derecha suavemente.
- No fuerce la puerta, ya que esto puede causar daños al mecanismo deslizante.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar el armario regularmente con un paño húmedo y un limpiador suave para acero inoxidable.
- Evite productos químicos fuertes que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Revise periódicamente los tornillos y fijaciones para asegurarse de que estén bien ajustados.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puerta que no desliza: Verifique si hay obstrucciones en la guía. Limpie los rieles si es necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Asegúrese de que no haya suciedad en los rieles y que estén bien lubricados.
- Daños visibles: Si hay abolladuras o rayones, considere utilizar un kit de reparación para acero inoxidable.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, este producto debe eliminarse de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos. El acero inoxidable es reciclable, por lo que se recomienda llevar el armario a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o repuestos, contáctenos:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel de Produit

Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable 1000x400mm avec Porte Coulissante en Verre - 650mm de Hauteur

---

### 1. Informations Générales

Ce produit est conçu pour offrir un espace de stockage sûr et élégant. Il est fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, garantissant durabilité et résistance à la corrosion.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez attentivement le manuel avant utilisation.
- Ne pas plier ou forcer les composants de l'armoire.
- Fixez l'armoire solidement au mur pour éviter tout basculement.
- Gardez l'armoire hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas utiliser des produits de nettoyage abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- En cas de dommage à l'armoire, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1000mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Coulissante en verre
- Capacité de charge : 35kg
- Poids : 25kg
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable poli

### 4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Choisissez un emplacement mural solide et de niveau.
- Marquez les trous de perçage en tenant compte de la hauteur souhaitée.
- Percez des trous avec un diamètre adéquat et insérez des chevilles de montage.
- Fixez le panneau supérieur de l'armoire au mur à l'aide de vis appropriées.
- Suspendez l'armoire sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est bien fixée.
- Vérifiez la stabilité et assurez-vous qu'elle est sécurisée avant d'utiliser.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte coulissante en tirant doucement.
- Chargez les étagères selon les spécifications de capacité.
- Fermez la porte lorsque vous terminez l'utilisation pour protéger vos articles.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Utilisez des nettoyeurs non abrasifs pour éviter d'endommager la surface.
- Vérifiez périodiquement les fixations et resserrez si nécessaire.

### 7. Dépannage

- Problème : La porte ne glisse pas correctement.  
Solution : Vérifiez la présence de débris sur les rails et nettoyez-les.
- Problème : L'armoire est instable.  
Solution : Vérifiez les fixations murales et resserrez si nécessaire.

### 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Recyclez les matériaux en acier inoxydable conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale di prodotto per Armadio a muro in acciaio inox 1000x400mm con porta scorrevole in vetro 650mm alta - WSI104

## 1. Informazioni generali

L'armadio a muro in acciaio inox WSI104 è progettato per la conservazione sicura ed efficiente di attrezzature e utensili in ambienti professionali. Con una struttura alta 650mm e una larghezza di 1000mm, è ideale per ristoranti, cucine commerciali e altri luoghi di lavoro.

## 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadio oltre il peso massimo raccomandato.
- Tenere l'armadio lontano da fonti di calore dirette e umidità.
- Maneggiare con attenzione le porte in vetro per evitare rotture o infortuni.
- Utilizzare i guanti di protezione durante l'installazione per evitare tagli.

## 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1000 x 400 mm
- Altezza: 650 mm
- Materiale: acciaio inox
- Porta: vetro scorrevole
- Peso: [specificare il peso se disponibile]
- Capacità di carico: [inserire capacità di carico se disponibile]

## 4. Installazione e montaggio

- Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti e in buone condizioni.
- Utilizzare una livella per determinare la posizione corretta dell'armadio.
- Fissare l'armadio alla parete utilizzando le viti e i tasselli forniti.
- Controllare che l'armadio sia ben stabile e livellato prima di caricarlo.

## 5. Funzionamento

Aprire la porta scorrevole per accedere agli scaffali interni. Caricare gli oggetti in modo uniforme per garantire la stabilità dell'armadio. Chiudere la porta quando non in uso per mantenere la pulizia e la sicurezza all'interno.

## 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente delicato per pulire la superficie.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi o spugne abrasive.
- Effettuare controlli regolari per assicurarsi che non ci siano segni di ruggine o danni.

## 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole non si muove facilmente, controllare se ci sono oggetti bloccanti o polvere nei binari.
- Se l'armadio mostra segni di corrosione, controllare l'installazione e riparare eventuali danni.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento dell'acciaio inox e del vetro. Portare i materiali riciclabili ai centri di raccolta autorizzati.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza e supporto, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania